price. The estimated effect of applying this practical expedient is to use a longer period over which to straight line any
fixed consideration either received from the customer or paid to the customer, since all fees will be amortized over the

Edgar Filing: Hilton Worldwide Holdings Inc. - Form 10-Q

22

full contract term beginning on the date of initial execution, rather than amortizing fees received upon contract
modifications prospectively from the contract modification date. We do not anticipate that this effect is material given
the insignificance of the fixed consideration compared to the overall consideration we expect to earn over the term of
the contract. See the "Prior Period Financial Information" below for the effect of the adoption of ASU 2014-09 on our
condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2017 and our condensed consolidated statements of
operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017.

11

Edgar Filing: Hilton Worldwide Holdings Inc. - Form 10-Q

23

Prior Period Financial Information

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of ASU 2014-09 for the line items affected in our condensed
consolidated balance sheet:

December 31, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Adoption
of ASU
2014-09

As
Adjusted

(in millions)
ASSETS
Accounts receivable, net $998 $ 7 $ 1,005
Prepaid expenses 111 16 127
Other current assets 171 (2 ) 169
Management and franchise contracts, net 909 44 953
Deferred income tax assets 113 (2 ) 111
Other non-current assets 434 (143 ) 291
TOTAL ASSETS 14,308 (80 ) 14,228

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other(1)(2) 1,487 (71 ) 1,416
Current portion of deferred revenues(1) 41 325 366
Deferred revenues 97 732 829
Deferred income tax liabilities 1,063 (132 ) 931
Other non-current liabilities 1,470 (550 ) 920
Total liabilities 12,233 304 12,537
Equity:
Accumulated deficit (6,596) (385 ) (6,981 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (742 ) 1 (741 )
Total equity 2,075 (384 ) 1,691
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 14,308 (80 ) 14,228
____________

(1) The current portion of deferred revenues has been separated from accounts payable, accrued expenses and other in
the "As Previously Reported" column to conform with current presentation.

(2)
The current portion of liability for guest loyalty program has been separated from accounts payable, accrued
expenses and other to conform with current presentation. The balance was $622 million as of December 31, 2017
and did not change as a result of the adoption of ASU 2014-09.

12

Edgar Filing: Hilton Worldwide Holdings Inc. - Form 10-Q

24

The following tables present the effect of the adoption of ASU 2014-09 and ASU 2017-07 on our condensed
consolidated statements of operations:

Three Months Ended September 30,
2017
As
Previously
Reported

Adoption
of ASU
2014-09

Adoption
of ASU
2017-07

As
Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues
Franchise fees $373 $ (15 ) $ — $ 358
Base and other management fees 87 (3 ) — 84
Incentive management fees 52 1 — 53
Owned and leased hotels 388 (5 ) — 383
Other revenues 21 — — 21

921 (22 ) — 899
Other revenues from managed and franchised properties 1,433 (241 ) — 1,192
Total revenues 2,354 (263 ) — 2,091

Expenses
Owned and leased hotels 345 (5 ) — 340
Depreciation and amortization 83 — — 83
General and administrative 104 — 2 106
Other expenses 7 — — 7

539 (5 ) 2 536
Other expenses from managed and franchised properties 1,433 (210 ) — 1,223
Total expenses 1,972 (215 ) 2 1,759

Operating income 382 (48 ) (2 ) 332

Interest expense (100 ) 15 — (85 )
Gain on foreign currency transactions 2 — — 2
Other non-operating income, net 5 — 2 7

Income before income taxes 289 (33 ) — 256

Income tax expense (108 ) 12 — (96 )

Net income 181 (21 ) — 160
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (2 ) — — (2 )
Net income attributable to Hilton stockholders $179 $ (21 ) $ — $ 158

Earnings per share:
Basic $0.56 $ 0.49
Diluted $0.55 $ 0.49

13

Edgar Filing: Hilton Worldwide Holdings Inc. - Form 10-Q

25

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2017
As
Previously
Reported

Adoption
of ASU
2014-09

Adoption
of ASU
2017-07

As
Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenues
Franchise fees $1,039 $ (44 ) $ — $ 995
Base and other management fees 255 (9 ) — 246
Incentive management fees 160 (1 ) — 159
Owned and leased hotels 1,065 (13 ) — 1,052
Other revenues 78 — — 78

2,597 (67 ) — 2,530
Other revenues from managed and franchised properties 4,264 (731 ) — 3,533
Total revenues 6,861 (798 ) — 6,063

Expenses
Owned and leased hotels 947 (13 ) 1 935
Depreciation and amortization 259 (7 ) — 252
General and administrative 326 — 4 330
Other expenses 41 — — 41

1,573 (20 ) 5 1,558
Other expenses from managed and franchised properties 4,264 (632 ) — 3,632
Total expenses 5,837 (652 ) 5 5,190

Operating income 1,024 (146 ) (5 ) 873

Interest expense (304 ) 44 — (260 )
Gain on foreign currency transactions 3 — — 3
Loss on debt extinguishment (60 ) — — (60 )
Other non-operating income, net 11 — 5 16

Income before income taxes 674 (102 ) — 572

Income tax expense (251 ) 38 — (213 )

Net income 423 (64 ) — 359
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (4 ) — — (4 )
Net income attributable to Hilton stockholders $419 $ (64 ) $ — $ 355

Earnings per share:
Basic $1.29 $ 1.09
Diluted $1.28 $ 1.08

Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted

In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-15 ("ASU 2018-15"), Intangibles - Goodwill and Other -
Internal-use Software (Subtopic 350-40): Customer's Accounting for Implementation Costs Incurred in a Cloud
Computing Arrangement That Is a Service Contract. This ASU aligns guidance for capitalizing implementation costs

Edgar Filing: Hilton Worldwide Holdings Inc. - Form 10-Q

26

incurred in a cloud computing arrangement that is a service contract with guidance for capitalizing implementation